February 5 2002

COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS


Of the Common Council of the City of Phillips at a regular meeting held in the council room on February 5, 2002.


Mayor Corcilius called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM. Council members present as listed below. City Attorney Bilz, absent.

1st Aldermanic District
Joe Perkins and Ted Kempkes

2nd Aldermanic District
Leon Namtzu and Joe Boho

3rd Aldermanic District
Bill McBain and Elvis Presley

Clerk/Treasurer

Lee V. Lamoreaux

Visitors present:

Dr. Robert Ernst, Michelle Rapacz, Terry Staroba, John Hendricks, Douglas Moquin, Joe Karpinski, Jane Curran, Marvel Cole, Grace Kielsmeier, Edie Weber, Craig Moore, Al Stolen and Mike Henningfeld. 

Dr. Ernst, representing Northcentral Technical College-Wausau, briefed council members and other meeting attendees on plans to construct a facility to be utilized in the training of students interest-ed in health, fire protection and law enforcement professions. The facility will cost in the range of $18,900,000. A referendum will be presented to voters in the spring election for borrowing approval.

Motion by Mr. Namtzu, seconded by Mr. McBain approving the development agreement between Alvin T. Stolen and the City of Phillips, pertaining to Phase I, TIF Agreement, Heritage House apartments, as recommended by the Phillips Planning Commission. Carried.

Motion by Mr. Kempkes, seconded by Mr. Boho tabling action on Phase 2, TIF Agreement, Heritage House Apartments, until development plans are finalized and project set for construction. Carried.

Motion by Mr. Kempkes, seconded by Mr. Perkins approving the plat street names, including changing current street name of Woodfield Court to Woods Court, and covenants of the proposed Four Seasons Development Project, as recommended by the Phillips Planning Commission. Alder-persons voting aye: Mr. McBain, Mr. Boho, Mr. Namtzu, Mr. Kempkes and Mr. Perkins. Alderperson voting nay: Mr. Presley. Carried.

Motion by Mr. Perkins, seconded by Mr. McBain approving the amendment to page 1 of the development agreement with Marquip LLC, Four Seasons Development Project, TIF funding, changing the name from Marquip LLC, to Four Seasons Community Development Corporation, a Division of Barry-Wehmiller Company, Inc. Alderpersons voting aye: Mr. McBain, Mr. Boho, Mr. Namtzu, Mr. Kempkes and Mr. Perkins. Alderperson voting nay: Mr. Presley. Carried.

Motion by Mr. McBain, seconded by Mr. Kempkes approving a contract revision for the WWTP Improvements Project submitted by Kaempfer & Associates, Inc., consisting of $2,700.00 for construction administration services and estimated amount of $12,750.00 for construction inspection services, as recommended by the Board of Public Works. Carried.

Motion by Mr. McBain, seconded by Mr. Namtzu approving a contract revision for the WWTP Improvements Project submitted by Kaempfer & Associates, Inc., for post construction services in the amount of $3,500.00, as recommended by the Board of Public Works. This may or may not be utilized depending on contractors’ warranty -adherence, Carried.

Motion by Mr. McBain, seconded by Mr. Boho approving the charge of $1,008.72 for the opening and closing of a grave site in winter-time. Carried.

Motion by Mr. McBain, seconded by Mr. Presley approving the following construction change orders pertaining to the WWTP Improve-

February 5, 2002

ments Project, as recommended by the Board of Public Works.

Change order #9, Miron Construction Company, Inc., with a net decrease in contract price of $26,627.62.

Change order #9, Strand Electrical Services, Inc., with a net decrease of $10,000.00.

Change order #7, Strand Electrical Services, Inc., with a net increase of $1,262.87.

Change order, Engineered Products, Inc., with a net increase of $14,875.00.

Carried.

Motion by Mr. McBain, seconded by Mr. Presley accepting the minutes of meetings held in January 2002. Carried.

Motion by Mr. Perkins, seconded by Mr. Boho instructing Mayor Corcilius to review the Urban Forestry Tree Inventory and Management Plan, prepared by Bluestem Forestry, Inc., and previously reviewed and recommended for acceptance by the Phillips Tree Committee. Carried.

A revised Agreement For Payment For Services submitted for council consideration by Impact Seven, Inc., pertaining to the apart​ment-building project on the corner of Hillcrest Road and Fairway Drive, was referred to City Attorney Bilz for review.

Motion by Mr. Perkins, seconded by Mr. Boho to pay invoices as reviewed, check numbers 45209 through 45285, in the total amount of $53,961.29. Carried.

Motion by Mr. Boho, seconded by Mr. Presley to adjourn. Carried.

Attest:        Lee V. Lamoreaux           


Approved:    Keith A. Corcilius




Clerk/Treasurer





        Mayor

